Big Bass Lake (4-132) is classified as a recreational development lake which requires a 
100’ structure setback from the OHWL and a 30’ setback from the top of the bluff.  

Legal Description:   
Tax Parcel 48.00602.00 
Lot Two (2), Block Seven (7), Bass Lake Vineyards; Section Nineteen (19), Township One 
Hundred Forty-Seven (147), Range Thirty-Two (032), Beltrami County, Minnesota. 

Greg Larson gave the staff report, discussing lot information and details of the application.  The 
cabin is located 115’ from the OHWL, exceeding the required Big Bass Lake structure setback of

[...]

the structure from 14’ to 19’. Cass Lake (4-030) is classified as a general 
development/Mississippi headwaters lake which requires a 100’ structure setback.  

Legal Description:   
Tax Parcel 08.00175.00 
That part of Government Lot Two (2), Section Sixteen (16), Township One Hundred Forty-six 
(146), Range Thirty (30), described as follows:  Commencing at a point on the East line of said 
Lot Two (2), 440.8 feet South of the NW corner of Lot One (1) said Section Sixteen (16); thence 
North 57 degrees 28 minutes West 310.82 feet to point of beginning;